5.2 Replacing Lens and Lens Gasket
To replace the lens, perform the following procedure:
1. See Figure 7 . Remove the Visors located over each of the lenses.
2. Remove the six screws around each lens that on the face plate. Then remove the six screws found in the middle of the
faceplate and remove the faceplate.
3. Remove the damaged lens and gasket. Discard the lens and examine the gasket. If gasket is damage do not reuse.
Remove any debris from the gasket and the install the gasket onto the lens. Position and center the lens assembly over
the LED engine.

To order parts, call ADB Safegate Customer Service or your local representative. Use the accompanying illustration, to
describe and locate parts correctly. See the spare parts list to order.
Ordering Code3,4
Power
1 = Current-Driven, 60 Hz
2 = ICAO Voltage-Driven, 120 VAC, ±10%, 50/60 Hz6
3 = Current-Driven, 50 Hz6
4 = ICAO Voltage-Driven, 240 VAC, ±10%, 50/60 Hz6
5 = FAA Voltage-Driven, 120 VAC, ±10%, 50/60 Hz
6 = FAA Voltage-Driven, 240 VAC, ±10%, 50/60 Hz
Monitoring
1 = No Monitoring (2-pin cord set)
2 = Monitoring Option 17
3 = Monitoring Option 28
LED Color
1 = FAA Traffic Signal Yellow 9
2 = Traffic Signal Red2,5,9
3 = ICAO Aviation Yellow 1,5,6
Photocell Feature
1 = Without photocell, current-driven only
2 = With photocell, voltage-driven only
Incoming Power On/Off Switch
0 = No switch
1 = With on/off switch
Notes
1 Complies with color and illumination of ICAO Annex 14, Vol. 1, 6th edition
specifications for Runway Guard Lights. Color only valid with Power
options 1-4.
2 Color not recognized by the FAA.
3 1832RGL base plate is ordered and shipped separately. See data sheet
2012 for details.
4 Shipped from factory preset for incandescent on/off curve light output.
Can be field modified for instant on/off operation. It is recommended that
instant on/off be implemented only on dedicated 5 -step CCR circuits.
5 Not ETL Certified.
6 The L-804(L) LED part numbers that carry the CE Mark include: ERGL -
21320, ERGL-31310, ERGL-41320
7 Monitoring Option 1 provides a fault alarm. A dry contact closure is
externally connected via a 5-pin plug (supplied) to indicate alarm status.
Alarm status can be communicated using a BRITE II Remote (Part No.
44A6829).
8 Monitoring Option 2 provides a fault alarm for  BRITE III applications. A dry
contact closure is externally connected to a BRITE III Remote via a cord set
adapter (Part No. 44A7024 - purchased separately).
9 Color only valid with Power Options 1, 3, 5 and 6.
ERGL - X X X X X
3596A0376, Rev. R, 2022/06/30
Copyright © ADB Safegate, All Rights Reserved
7.1 Parts Diagrams
Figure 14: ERGL Main Components Final Assembly
ERGL-L
Parts
36
Copyright © ADB Safegate, All Rights Reserved
Figure 15: ERGL Main Components Enclosure Assembly
Figure 16: ERGL LED Engine Feed Thru Components
3796A0376, Rev. R, 2022/06/30
Copyright © ADB Safegate, All Rights Reserved
Figure 17: ERGL PCB Assembly
Figure 18: Voltage Driven
Figure 19: Current Driven
ERGL-L
Parts
38
Copyright © ADB Safegate, All Rights Reserved
7.1.1 Spare Parts List
Table 8: Spare Parts
Description Part No.